
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,      

        Case No.: _________________                                                                             

 Plaintiff,                                                               

        IMMEDIATE HEARING 

v.        REQUESTED PURSUANT TO 

        SECTION 119.11(1), FLA. STAT. 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  

 

 Defendant. 

______________________________________________/ 

 

COMPLAINT TO ENFORCE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 

 

Pursuant to Section 119.07(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2022), and Article I, Section 24 of the 

Florida Constitution, Plaintiff American Oversight sues the Florida Department of Education for 

violating Article I, Section 24 of the Florida Constitution and Florida’s Public Records Act 

(Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes). The Florida Department of Education has unlawfully refused 

access to non-exempt public records concerning the current administration’s extensive and fast-

moving changes to public education in Florida. In support, American Oversight states:        

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, Section 5(b) of the 

Florida Constitution and Section 119.11 of the Florida Statutes. 

2. Venue is proper in Leon County because the public records at issue are located 

there.  

3. All conditions precedent to this action have occurred or have been excused or 

waived. 
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4. Pursuant to Section 284.30 of the Florida Statutes, a copy of this Complaint, which 

includes a request for attorneys’ fees and costs, is being served on the Florida Department of 

Financial Services. 

PARTIES 

5. Plaintiff American Oversight is a nonpartisan, non-profit section 501(c)(3) 

organization primarily engaged in disseminating information to the public. American Oversight is 

committed to promoting transparency in government, educating the public about government 

activities, and ensuring the accountability of government officials. Through research and public 

records requests, American Oversight uses the information gathered, and its analysis of it, to 

educate the public about the activities and operations of federal and state government agencies and 

officials through reports, published analyses, press releases, and other media. The organization is 

incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia. 

6. Defendant Florida Department of Education (“DOE”) is a public agency, as defined 

by Section 119.011(2) of the Florida Statutes, and part of the executive branch. DOE is subject to 

Article I, Section 24 of the Florida Constitution and Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes (the 

“Public Records Act”). As such, DOE has a legal duty to permit the inspection, examination, and 

copying of its records by any person.  See § 119.07, Fla. Stat. (2022).  

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

State-Level Education Governance 

7. The Florida State Board of Education (the “Board”) is the chief implementing and 

coordinating body of public education in Florida, focusing on high level policy decisions. See Art. 

IX, § 2, Fla. Const.; § 1001.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2022). The Board’s duties, among many others, 

include adopting comprehensive educational objectives for public education in Florida, exercising 
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general supervision over divisions of DOE, and performing duties necessary for the enforcement 

of laws and rules relating to the state systems of public education. See generally § 1001.02(2), Fla. 

Stat. (2022). Members of the Board are appointed by the Governor of Florida. See Art. IX, § 2, 

Fla. Const.; § 1001.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2022). 

8. The Commissioner of Education (the “Commissioner”) is the chief educational 

officer of the state and operates all statewide functions necessary to support the Board, including 

strategic planning and budget development, general administration, assessment, and 

accountability. See § 1001.10(2), Fla. Stat. (2022). The Commissioner is appointed by the Board. 

Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const. 

9. DOE is an administrative and supervisory agency under the implementation 

direction of the Board. See § 1001.20(1), Fla. Stat. (2022). DOE operates within the offices of the 

Commissioner and is responsible for carrying out general areas of operation to fully support the 

operational needs to the Board, such as administration, communication, and legal services. Id. 

§ 1001.20(2)–(3). DOE staff review and respond to public records requests submitted for records 

of DOE, the Commissioner, and the Board; instructions regarding submission appear on DOE’s 

website. See Public Records Requests, Florida Department of Education, available at 

https://www.fldoe.org/newsroom/public-records-requests.stml. DOE’s website lists 

PRR@fldoe.org as the dedicated email address for which to submit public records requests 

directed to the agency.   

Public Education in Florida 

10. Over the course of the past year, Governor Ron DeSantis’ administration, including 

through acts by DOE, the Commissioner, and the Board, has moved quickly to transform the 

educational landscape in Florida. Among other things, the administration signed HB 7 (formally 

https://www.fldoe.org/newsroom/public-records-requests.stml
mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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called the “Individual Freedom Act” and commonly referred to as the “Stop Wrongs to Our Kids 

and Employees Act” or “Stop WOKE Act”) into law, which has and will limit certain historical 

and cultural education in Florida’s schools, and which DOE has a significant role in implementing 

and enforcing. See, e.g., § 1003.42(2)(h), Fla. Stat. (2022) (listing new standards for instruction 

regarding the history of African Americans and requiring DOE to “prepare and offer standards and 

curriculum for the instruction required by th[e revised] paragraph”); id. § 1006.31(2)(d) (adjusting 

the duties of DOE instructional materials reviewers to prohibit their recommendation of materials 

that contain matter contradicting principles enumerated under the Stop WOKE Act).1  

11. Additionally, in January of this year, DOE sent a letter to the College Board 

regarding its Advanced Placement Course in African American Studies noting that the course 

could not be approved as written—effectively banning the course from being taught in Florida 

schools. On January 20, 2023, Commissioner Manny Diaz Jr. posted a tweet listing course topics 

the DOE considered violations of Florida law,2 and when the College Board published its final 

course framework on February 1, 2023, the material criticized in the Commissioner’s tweet had 

 
1 See also Florida Governor’s Office Stop WOKE Act Handout, available at 

https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Stop-Woke-Handout.pdf (stating that the 

Act “[s]trengthens enforcement authority of the Florida Department of Education”). 

 
2 See Commissioner of Education Manny Diaz Jr. (@SenMannyDiazJr), Twitter (January 20, 

2023, 2:35 PM),  

https://twitter.com/SenMannyDiazJr/status/1616565048767385601?s=20&t=r31HIHsyF9gCdilJ

v96gCA (listing “Concerns Found Within College Board’s Submitted AP African American 

Studies Course”). 

https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Stop-Woke-Handout.pdf
https://twitter.com/SenMannyDiazJr/status/1616565048767385601?s=20&t=r31HIHsyF9gCdilJv96gCA
https://twitter.com/SenMannyDiazJr/status/1616565048767385601?s=20&t=r31HIHsyF9gCdilJv96gCA
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been eliminated.3 As of the date of this Complaint’s filing, the revised course framework remains 

under review in Florida and other states around the country.4 

12. The Stop WOKE Act and AP African American Studies course are only two 

examples. The administration continues to regularly propose controversial changes to Florida’s 

educational system and to promote these proposals across the country, where they are taken as 

models for impacting the educational systems of numerous states.5 Each of these actions has 

impacted hundreds of thousands of teachers and millions of parents and students across the state 

of Florida and could impact millions nationwide.6  

13. To shed light on the reasoning underpinning these decisions and proposals for the 

general public’s understanding, American Oversight submitted several public records requests to 

DOE seeking electronic communications, including emails, text messages, calendar invitations, 

and any attachments, and other assessments, reports, analyses, recommendations, guidance, 

 
3 Letters exchanged between DOE and the College Board raise questions regarding the timeline of 

the College Board’s edits to the AP African American Studies course and its communications with 

DOE, making the timely release of records responsive to American Oversight’s requests—which 

could shed light on these issues—even more important. See Ileana Najarro, How AP African 

American Studies Came Under Attack: A Timeline, EducationWeek (updated Feb. 13, 2023), 

https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/how-ap-african-american-studies-came-under-attack-

a-timeline/2023/02.  

 
4 Following Florida’s banning of AP African American Studies, several states began reviewing the 

proposed course with a similar close eye. See Sareen Habeshian, 4 States to Review AP African 

American Studies Class Amid Florida’s Ban, Axios (Feb. 18, 2023), 

https://www.axios.com/2023/02/18/four-states-review-ap-african-american-studies-class.  

 
5 See, e.g., Matt Lavietes, Florida’s Not Alone – 19 Other States Eye LGBTQ School Bills, NBC 

News (Apr. 11, 2022, 9:30 AM), https://www.nbcnews.com/nbc-out/out-politics-and-

policy/floridas-not-alone-19-states-eye-lgbtq-school-bills-rcna23304 (“While Florida has been 

ground zero for this nationwide debate, 19 other states have introduced similar legislation[.]”). 

 
6 DOE serves approximately 2.8 million students, 4,400 public schools, 28 colleges, 202,500 

instructional staff, and 46,000 college professors and administrators. See About Us, Florida 

Department of Education, available at https://www.fldoe.org/about-us/.  

https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/how-ap-african-american-studies-came-under-attack-a-timeline/2023/02
https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/how-ap-african-american-studies-came-under-attack-a-timeline/2023/02
https://www.axios.com/2023/02/18/four-states-review-ap-african-american-studies-class
https://www.nbcnews.com/nbc-out/out-politics-and-policy/floridas-not-alone-19-states-eye-lgbtq-school-bills-rcna23304
https://www.nbcnews.com/nbc-out/out-politics-and-policy/floridas-not-alone-19-states-eye-lgbtq-school-bills-rcna23304
https://www.fldoe.org/about-us/
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dissent memoranda, or complaints relevant to the activities and operations of the Commissioner, 

DOE leadership, and the Board. DOE has not produced any records in response to the requests at 

issue in this Complaint. While some requests are more recent than others, DOE’s pattern and 

practice of lengthy delays in providing records generally, as well as the urgency of the matters and 

the public’s great interest in understanding now what is behind the scenes of such sweeping and 

controversial changes, requires the Court’s intervention both to achieve production in longstanding 

requests, and to avoid similar response delays in newer requests that would otherwise frustrate the 

public’s right of access to DOE’s records at a time when it could make the most difference.7 

14. Though a primary purpose of Florida’s Public Records Act is “to open public 

records to allow Florida’s citizens to discover the actions of their government,” Bd. of Trustees, 

Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Lee, 189 So. 3d 120, 124 (Fla. 2016) (citation omitted), 

DOE’s delay in responding to American Oversight’s pending public records requests has instead 

hampered the ability of the public to assess the full trajectory of Florida’s educational reforms. 

Here, records responsive to American Oversight’s requests at issue in this case—with the potential 

to reveal information about the considerations of and communications by the Commissioner, DOE 

leadership, and the Board regarding the passing and implementation of the Stop WOKE Act, the 

banning of the AP African American Studies course, and the background of other related policy 

proposals—are of obvious and present public importance and urgency. Given the speed with which 

the administration continues to propose new and vigorously debated education policies which are 

then implemented by DOE and the Board, the practical effect of DOE’s delay is to thwart the 

 
7 Indeed, DOE has a demonstrated history of delayed responses to American Oversight’s public 

records requests. In addition to the two May 4, 2022, requests described in this Complaint, 

American Oversight submitted two other public records requests to DOE on that same day and 

received responses only last month—comprising more than a nine-month delay between request 

and response. 
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public’s ability to more fully evaluate and respond to these policies in real-time, and while doing 

so might impact the implementation of a measure.8 

American Oversight’s Requests 

“First Request” 

15. On May 4, 2022, American Oversight submitted a written public records request to 

DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org seeking the following records: 

1. All electronic communications (including email messages, 

complete email chains, calendar invitations, text messages, and 

any attachments) between (A) the officials listed in Column A, 

below, and (B) the individuals listed in Column B, below, 

including anyone communicating from the listed email 

address(es) or an email address ending in the listed domain(s). 

 

Column A: Department of 

Education  

Column B: Outside Organizations 

and Individuals  

 

a) Commissioner Richard 

Corcoran 

b) Chief of Staff Bethany 

Swonson McAllister 

c) Senior Chancellor of 

Education Jacob Oliva 

d) Director Jared Ochs 

e) Senior Chancellor 

Henry Mack 

 

a) Center for Renewing America 

(@americarenewing.com) 

b) Christopher Rufo 

(ajt@christopherrufo.com, 

chrisrufo@protonmail.com, or 

crufo@manhattan-institute.org) 

c) Fight for Schools 

(@fightforschools.com) 

d) Free to Learn (@freetolearn.org) 

 
8 For example, records at issue in this case may have been relevant during the Board’s October 19, 

2022 meeting—five months after the submission of American Oversight’s First and Second 

Requests—when the Board contemplated and approved an amendment to Rule 6A-10.081, 

Principles of Professional Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida, putting Florida 

educators at risk of having their educator’s certificates revoked or suspended if they make a 

misstep while teaching material related or adjacent to the subject matter addressed by the Stop 

WOKE Act. See October 19, 2022 – Meeting Agenda, State Board of Education 2022 Archived 

Meetings, available at https://www.fldoe.org/policy/state-board-of-edu/meetings/2022/2022-10-

19/; see also Text of Proposed Amendment to Rule 6A-10.081, available at 

https://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/20394/urlt/7-2.pdf. The Board received public 

comments regarding the amendment to Rule 6A-10.081 during the Board meeting. See Minutes at 

4, State Board of Education Meeting, October 19, 2022, available at 

https://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/20562/urlt/1-2.pdf.  

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
mailto:ajt@christopherrufo.com
mailto:chrisrufo@protonmail.com
mailto:crufo@manhattan-institute.org
https://www.fldoe.org/policy/state-board-of-edu/meetings/2022/2022-10-19/
https://www.fldoe.org/policy/state-board-of-edu/meetings/2022/2022-10-19/
https://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/20394/urlt/7-2.pdf
https://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/20562/urlt/1-2.pdf
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f) Instructional Materials 

& Library Media 

Director Cathy Seeds 

 

 

e) Foundation Against Intolerance 

and Racism (@fairforall.org) 

f) Heritage Foundation 

(@heritage.org or 

@heritageaction.com) 

g) International Organization for the 

Family (@profam.org) 

h) Moms for America 

(@momsforAmerica.net or 

@mfaaction.com) 

i) Moms for Liberty 

(@momsforliberty.org) 

j) No Left Turn in Education 

(@noleftturn.us) 

k) Parents Defending Education 

(@defendinged.org) 

l) PragerU (@prageruniversity.com 

or @prageru.com) 

m) Esther Byrd (@cordbyrdlaw.com 

or Esther.Byrd@fldoe.org) 

n) Ben Gibson 

(Ben.Gibson@fldoe.org) 

 

. . . 

 

2. All email communications (including any email messages, 

attachments, or calendar invitations) sent by any of the 

Department of Education individuals listed below containing 

any of the following key terms: 

 

Department of Education individuals 

a) Commissioner Richard Corcoran 

b) Chief of Staff Bethany Swonson McAllister 

c) Senior Chancellor of Education Jacob Oliva 

d) Director Jared Ochs 

e) Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 

f) Instructional Materials & Library Media Director Cathy Seeds 

Key terms 

a) CRT 

b) “Critical Race Theory” 

c) “Social Emotional Learning” 

d) SEL 

e) Marxist 

f) Marxism 

g) Racist 

h) Racism 

mailto:Esther.Byrd@fldoe.org
mailto:Ben.Gibson@fldoe.org
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A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-22-

0428, is attached as Exhibit 1. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records from 

September 1, 2021, through the date of the search. 

16. DOE acknowledged receipt of this request on the same day it was submitted.  

17. Three months later, on August 10, 2022, American Oversight received a letter 

containing an invoice and describing the search performed. Because the search as proposed by 

DOE would not capture the entirety of records requested in the First Request, on August 30, 2022, 

American Oversight responded and proposed an alternative search for Part 2 of the request. 

18. On September 9, 2022, American Oversight followed up with DOE regarding re-

running the search for Part 2 of the request. DOE responded that same day noting that they would 

provide an update as soon as possible. On September 12, 2022, DOE sent a letter containing a 

revised invoice and search. However, the described search now reflected a search for records 

responsive only to Part 2. American Oversight pointed this inadequacy out to DOE on September 

13, 2022. On September 15, 2022, DOE sent an email attaching a third letter, which reflected a 

second revised search and invoice. See Exhibit 2. The searches for Part 1 and 2 had resulted in a 

combined 166 responsive emails which DOE estimated would “take approximately 3 hours to 

review … for confidential or exempt information” and assessed a cost estimate of $213.57. Id. at 

7–8. In addition to the 3 hours of “Legal review and redaction of 166 emails,” the cost estimate 

accounted for 3 hours of “IT Programming efforts” and 1.5 hours of “Attorney Review.” Id. at 8. 

19. American Oversight paid the $213.57 cost estimate on November 18, 2022. 

20. On January 25, 2023, American Oversight sent an email inquiring about the status 

of this request. See Exhibit 3. DOE responded on February 17, 2023, informing American 

Oversight that “upon reviewing the emails for this request, it was found that none of the emails 
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captured by [DOE’s] search were responsive to the request.”9 See Exhibit 4. DOE stated it would 

“be running a new search for the requested records to make sure that [DOE had] not excluded any 

responsive records.” Id. 

21. American Oversight has not received further communications from DOE regarding 

this new search. 

“Second Request” 

22. On May 4, 2022, American Oversight also submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

All electronic communications (including email messages, complete 

email chains, calendar invitations, text messages, and any 

attachments) between (A) the officials listed in Column A, below, 

and (B) the individuals listed in Column B, below. 

 

Column A: Department of 

Education  

Column B: Florida Governor’s 

Office  

 

a) Commissioner Richard 

Corcoran 

b) Chief of Staff Bethany 

Swonson McAllister 

c) Senior Chancellor of 

Education Jacob Oliva 

d) Director Jared Ochs 

e) Senior Chancellor Henry 

Mack 

 

a) Governor Ron DeSantis 

b) Chief of Staff James Uthmeier  

c) Anyone serving in the role of 

Deputy Chief of Staff 

(including, but not limited to, 

Anna DeCerchio, Katie 

Strickland, Alex Kelly, or Beau 

Beaubien) 

d) Director of External Affairs 

Savannah Kelly Jefferson 

 
9 Of note, American Oversight finds it implausible and illogical that none of the emails captured 

by the searches as described in Exhibit 2 were responsive to the First Request. Part 1 of the First 

Request asks for electronic communications between a list of DOE officials and a list of outside 

organizations and individuals, with no subject matter limitation. For the majority of the outside 

organizations and individuals, American Oversight provided an email address or domain name. If 

an email is captured by a search for communications between the DOE officials and the listed 

email addresses or domain names, it by default should be responsive to American Oversight’s 

request. Similarly, Part 2 of the First Request does not contain a subject matter limitation; rather, 

it limits the search to communications sent by certain DOE officials containing any of a list of key 

terms. If an email is captured by the search (because it was sent by a listed DOE official and 

contains a key term), it also by default should be considered responsive. 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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f) Instructional Materials & 

Library Media Director 

Cathy Seeds 

 

 

e) Communications Director Taryn 

Fenske   

f) Press Secretary Christina 

Pushaw 

g) General Counsel Ryan Newman 
 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-22-

0430, is attached as Exhibit 5.  For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records 

from September 1, 2021, through the date of the search. 

23. DOE acknowledged receipt of this request on the same day it was submitted. 

24. On July 13, 2022, DOE sent an email attaching a letter, which described the search 

performed by DOE and contained a cost estimate. See Exhibit 6. DOE stated that after running a 

search of its email system, the “search resulted in 880 emails being found.” Id. at 6. DOE estimated 

it would “take approximately 15 hours to review these emails and attachments for confidential or 

exempt information” and assessed a cost estimate of $669.44. Id. In addition to the 15 hours of 

“Legal review and redaction of 880 emails,” the cost estimate accounted for 1.5 hours of “IT 

Programming efforts” and 7 hours of “Attorney Review.” Id. 

25. On September 12, 2022, American Oversight sent a check to DOE in the amount 

of $669.44. 

26. On January 25, 2023, American Oversight sent an email inquiring about the status 

of this request. See Exhibit 3. To date, American Oversight has not received a response nor any 

other communication from DOE regarding this request. 

“Third Request” 

 

27. On January 12, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

All electronic communications (including email messages, complete 

email chains, calendar invitations, text messages, and any 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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attachments) between (A) either Commissioner Manny Diaz or 

Chief of Staff Anastasios Kamoutsas, and (B) any individual listed 

below or anyone communicating on behalf of an organization listed 

below, including, but not limited to, anyone communicating from 

the listed email address(es) or an email address ending in the listed 

domain(s). 

 

Outside Individuals and Organizations  

 

a) Alliance Defending Freedom (adflegal.org)  

b) Family Research Council (frc.org or frcaction.org) 

c) Family Policy Alliance (familypolicyalliance.com)  

d) American Family Association (afa.net)  

e) Concerned Women for America (concernedwomen.org or 

cwfa.org)  

f) Heritage Foundation (Heritage.org and heritageaction.com)  

g) Moms for Liberty (momsforliberty.org, M4LIRFL@gmail.com, 

Moms4LibertyFlagler@gmail.com, 

MomsforLibertyPolkCoFl@proton.me, 

momsforlibertybrevard@gmail.com, 

m4lpascocounty@gmail.com)  

h) Fight for Schools (fightforschools.com)  

i) America First Legal (alflegal.org and athospr.com)  

j) PragerU (prageruniversity.com or prageru.com) 

k) Liberty Institute (liberty.edu)  

l) American Enterprise Institute (aei.org) 

m) Independent Women’s Forum (iwf.org)  

n) Center for Renewing America (americarenewing.com)  

o) Christopher Rufo (ajt@christopherrufo.com, 

chrisrufo@protonmail.com, or crufo@manhattan-institute.org)  

p) Hillsdale College (hillsdale.edu) 

 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0039, is attached as Exhibit 7. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records from 

June 1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

28. DOE acknowledged receipt of this request the same day it was submitted. On 

February 8, 2023, DOE sent an email with a letter attached. See Exhibit 8.10 DOE wrote that it 

 
10 Though the attached letter was dated January 30, 2023, the email was not sent until February 8, 

2023, and therefore American Oversight did not receive it until the later date. 

mailto:M4LIRFL@gmail.com
mailto:Moms4LibertyFlagler@gmail.com
mailto:MomsforLibertyPolkCoFl@proton.me
mailto:momsforlibertybrevard@gmail.com
mailto:m4lpascocounty@gmail.com
mailto:ajt@christopherrufo.com
mailto:chrisrufo@protonmail.com
mailto:crufo@manhattan-institute.org
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had performed a search of the Department’s email system and found 136 responsive emails. 

Id. at 7. DOE estimated that it would “take approximately 3 hours to review these emails and 

attachments for confidential or exempt information” and assessed a cost estimate of $185.46. Id. 

In addition to the 3 hours of “Legal review and redaction of 136 emails,” the cost estimate 

accounted for 2 hours of “IT Programming Efforts” and 1.5 hours of “Attorney Review.” Id. 

29. American Oversight sent a check to DOE in the amount of $185.46 on February 

23, 2023, and received confirmation from UPS that the package was delivered to DOE on February 

24, 2023. See Exhibit 9. 

30. To date, American Oversight has not received further communication about this 

request. 

“Fourth Request” 

31. On February 15, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org bearing the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0158, seeking the following records: 

1. All final assessments, reports, analyses, recommendations, or 

guidance in your possession (including, but not limited to, formal 

memoranda and other written products) prepared by your agency or 

otherwise provided to your agency by other state or local agencies 

or independent experts, regarding any projected or actual impacts of 

rejecting the College Board’s Advanced Placement African 

American Studies course. 

 

… 

 

2. All dissent memoranda or complaints submitted to the relevant 

offices in your agency regarding the Department’s review process 

for the College Board’s Advanced Placement African American 

Studies course (including, but not limited to, the final decision). 

 

American Oversight requests only complaints submitted by Florida 

Department of Education employees, appointees, or contractors. To 

be clear, American Oversight is not asking your agencies to release 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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the names of any employees or managers who have submitted 

responsive complaints and does not object to the withholding of the 

name of any individual submitting a complaint.  

 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0158, is attached as Exhibit 10. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records 

from January 1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

32. DOE acknowledged receipt of the request the same day it was submitted. To date, 

American Oversight has not received further communication about this request. 

“Fifth Request” 

 

33. On February 15, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

1. All email communications (including any email messages, 

attachments, or calendar invitations) between (a) any of the 

Florida Department of Education officials listed below and (b) 

the College Board, including, but not limited to, anyone 

communicating from the listed email address(es) or an email 

address ending in the following domain(s): 

info.collegeboard.org or collegeboard.org. 

 

      Florida Department of Education Officials: 

 

a) Commissioner Manny Diaz, Jr. 

b) Former Commissioner Richard Corcoran 

c) Chief of Staff Anastasios Kamoutsas 

d) Deputy Chief of Staff Ali Jones 

e) Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 

f) Chancellor Paul Burns 

g) Former Chancellor Jacob Oliva, including in his capacity as 

interim Commissioner 

 

… 

 

2. All email communications (including any email messages, 

attachments, or calendar invitations) sent by any of the Florida 

Department of Education officials below to any individual 

outside of the Department of Education containing any of the 

following key terms, also listed below: 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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Florida Department of Education Officials: 

 

a) Commissioner Manny Diaz, Jr. 

b) Chief of Staff Anastasios Kamoutsas 

c) Deputy Chief of Staff Ali Jones 

d) Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 

e) Chancellor Paul Burns 

f) Former Chancellor Jacob Oliva 

 

Key terms: 

 

a) “African American” 

b) “Black feminist” 

c) “Black feminism” 

d) “Black history” 

e) “Black conservatism” 

f) “College Board” 

g) Intersectional 

h) Intersectionality 

i) Reparations 

j) Queer 

k) “Black Lives Matter” 

l) Incarceration 

m) Woke 

n) Indoctrination  

o) “Critical Race Theory” 

p) CRT 

q) “ideological conformity” 

r) “parental rights” 

s) “parents rights” 

 

… 

 

3. All email communications (including any email messages, 

attachments, or calendar invitations) sent by any of the Florida 

Department of Education officials listed below regarding the 

review of AP African American Studies, including but not 

limited to the final determination to reject the course. 

 

Florida Department of Education Officials: 

 

a) Commissioner Manny Diaz, Jr. 

b) Chief of Staff Anastasios Kamoutsas 

c) Deputy Chief of Staff Ali Jones 

d) Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 
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e) Chancellor Paul Burns 

f) Former Chancellor Jacob Oliva 

 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0159, is attached as Exhibit 11. For Part 1 of this request, American Oversight seeks responsive 

records from January 1, 2022, through the date of the search. For Parts 2 and 3 of this request, 

American Oversight seeks responsive records from June 1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

34. DOE acknowledged receipt of the request the same day it was submitted. To date, 

American Oversight has not received further communication about this request. 

“Sixth Request” 

35. On February 15, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

All electronic communications (including email messages, complete 

email chains, calendar invitations, text messages, and any 

attachments) between (A) the officials listed in Column A, below, 

and (B) the individuals listed in Column B, below. 

 

Column A: Department of 

Education  

Column B: Florida Governor’s 

Office  

 

a) Commissioner Manny 

Diaz, Jr. 

b) Chief of Staff Anastasios 

Kamoutsas 

c) Deputy Chief of Staff Ali 

Jones 

d) Senior Chancellor Henry 

Mack 

e) Chancellor Paul Burns 

f) Former Chancellor Jacob 

Oliva, including in his 

capacity as interim 

Commissioner 

 

a) Governor Ron DeSantis 

b) Chief of Staff James Uthmeier  

c) Anyone serving in the role of 

Deputy Chief of Staff, 

including, but not limited to, 

Melissa Smith, Katie 

Strickland, or Alex Kelly  

d) Director of External Affairs 

Savannah Kelly Jefferson 

e) Communications Director 

Taryn Fenske   

f) Anyone serving in the role of 

Press Secretary, including, but 

not limited to, Christina 

Pushaw or Bryan Griffin 

g) General Counsel Ryan 

Newman 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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h) Director of Policy & Budget 

Chris Spencer 

i) Policy Chief Kaley Flynn 

 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0160, is attached as Exhibit 12. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records 

from June 1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

36. DOE acknowledged receipt of the request the same day it was submitted. To date, 

American Oversight has not received further communication about this request.  

“Seventh Request” 

 

37. On February 15, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

All email communications (including email messages, complete 

email chains, calendar invitations, and any attachments) sent by (A) 

individuals listed below, to (B) any Florida Governor’s Office 

official (including anyone communicating from an email address 

ending in eog.myflorida.com). 

 

a) Chair Tom Grady 

b) Vice Chair Ben Gibson 

c) Board Member Monesia Brown 

d) Board Member Esther Byrd 

e) Board Member Grazie P. Christie 

f) Board Member Ryan Petty 

g) Board Member Joe York 

 

A true and correct copy of this request, which bears the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-

0161, is attached as Exhibit 13. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records 

from June 1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

38. DOE acknowledged receipt of the request the same day it was submitted. To date, 

American Oversight has not received further communication about this request. 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
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“Eighth Request” 

39. On February 15, 2023, American Oversight submitted a written public records 

request to DOE via email at PRR@fldoe.org, seeking the following records: 

All electronic communications (including email messages, complete 

email chains, calendar invitations, and any attachments) sent by (A) 

individuals listed in Column A, below, to (B) anyone 

communicating on behalf of any of the external organizations listed 

in Column B, below (including, but not limited to, anyone 

communicating from an email address ending in the listed 

domain(s)). 

 

Column A: Florida 

Board of Education 

Column B: External Organizations  

 

a) Chair Tom Grady 

b) Vice Chair Ben 

Gibson 

c) Board Member 

Monesia Brown 

d) Board Member 

Esther Byrd 

e) Board Member 

Grazie P. Christie 

f) Board Member 

Ryan Petty 

g) Board Member Joe 

York 

 
 

 

 

 

a) Alliance Defending Freedom 

(adflegal.org)  

b) Family Research Council (frc.org or 

frcaction.org) 

c) Family Policy Alliance 

(familypolicyalliance.com)  

d) American Family Association (afa.net)  

e) Concerned Women for America 

(concernedwomen.org or cwfa.org)  

f) Heritage Foundation (heritage.org and 

heritageaction.com)  

g) Moms for Liberty (momsforliberty.org, 

M4LIRFL@gmail.com, 

Moms4LibertyFlagler@gmail.com, 

MomsforLibertyPolkCoFl@proton.me, 

momsforlibertybrevard@gmail.com, 

m4lpascocounty@gmail.com)  

h) Fight for Schools (fightforschools.com)  

i) America First Legal (aflegal.org and 

athospr.com)  

j) PragerU (prageruniversity.com or 

prageru.com) 

k) Liberty Institute (liberty.edu)  

l) American Enterprise Institute (aei.org) 

m) Independent Women’s Forum (iwf.org)  

n) Center for Renewing America 

(americarenewing.com)  

o) Christopher Rufo 

(ajt@christopherrufo.com, 

mailto:PRR@fldoe.org
mailto:M4LIRFL@gmail.com
mailto:Moms4LibertyFlagler@gmail.com
mailto:MomsforLibertyPolkCoFl@proton.me
mailto:momsforlibertybrevard@gmail.com
mailto:m4lpascocounty@gmail.com
mailto:ajt@christopherrufo.com
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chrisrufo@protonmail.com, or 

crufo@manhattan-institute.org)  

p) Hillsdale College (hillsdale.edu) 

 

A true and correct copy of this request, bearing the internal tracking number FL-DOE-23-0162, is 

attached as Exhibit 14. For this request, American Oversight seeks responsive records from June 

1, 2022, through the date of the search. 

40. DOE acknowledged receipt of the request the same day it was submitted. To date, 

American Oversight has not received further communication about this request. 

DISCUSSION 

DOE’s Refusal and Delay in Providing the Requested Records is Unlawful 

41. Reflecting a longstanding and strong commitment to open government, access to 

public records is mandated by the Florida Constitution, as well as Chapter 119.  See Art. I,  

§ 24(a), Fla. Const. (“Every person has the right to inspect or copy any public record made or 

received in connection with the official business of any public body, officer, or employee of the 

state, or persons acting on their behalf”).  Indeed, this right of access to public records is recognized 

as a “cornerstone of our political culture.”  See Bd. of Trustees, 189 So. 3d at 124 (citation 

omitted). “[T]he spirit, intent and purpose of the [Public Records Act] requires a liberal judicial 

construction in favor of the public and a construction which frustrates all evasive devices.” Florida 

Parole and Probation Comm’n v. Thomas, 364 So. 2d 480, 481 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978); see also Lake 

Shore Hosp. Auth. v. Lilker, 168 So. 3d 332, 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) (“The Act is to be construed 

liberally in favor of openness.” (citation and internal quotation marks omitted)). 

42. The Florida Supreme Court has stressed that the only permissible delay in 

producing records pursuant to the Public Records Act “is the limited reasonable time allowed the 

mailto:chrisrufo@protonmail.com
mailto:crufo@manhattan-institute.org
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custodian to retrieve the record and delete those portions of the record the custodian asserts are 

exempt.”  Tribune Co. v. Cannella, 458 So. 2d 1075, 1079 (Fla. 1984). 

43. Thus, in Cannella, the Court held that the City of Tampa violated the Public 

Records Act by implementing an automatic 24-hour delay in producing personnel files in order to 

allow the employees to review the files.  458 So. 2d at 1078.  Although there is no fixed time frame 

for complying with public records requests, unreasonable and excessive delays in producing 

records constitute an unlawful refusal to provide access to public records.  See, e.g., Town of 

Manalapan v. Rechler, 674 So. 2d 789, 790 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996); Promenade D’Iberville, LLC v. 

Sundy, 145 So. 3d 980, 983 (Fla. 1st  DCA 2014) (“Unjustified delay in making non-exempt public 

records available violates Florida’s public records law.” (citation omitted)).   

44. Moreover, a state agency cannot respond to a request but then delay in actually 

producing records. See Hewlings v. Orange Cty., 87 So. 3d 839, 841 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) 

(awarding attorney’s fees where a public agency responded to a public records request but did not 

actually produce records). 

45. To date, DOE has failed to produce a single record that is responsive to any of the 

eight requests at issue in this Complaint. The First and Second Requests at issue in this Complaint 

have been pending for over ten months now; the Third Request has been pending for over two 

months; and the Fourth through Eighth Requests have been pending for more than one month at 

the time of the filing of this Complaint. Each of these delays is beyond the limited reasonable 

amount of time allowed for retrieval, redaction, and production of records.  Indeed, if American 

Oversight did not file suit now to enforce its constitutional and statutory access rights to obtain 

public records it would anticipate delays of at least ten months for the Third through Eighth 
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Requests, which is the amount of time that the First and Second Requests at issue in this lawsuit 

have been pending.  

COUNT I (Unlawful Refusal to Provide Public Records) 

46. American Oversight incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 

45, and all referenced exhibits, as if fully set forth herein. 

47. The records requested in the First through Eighth Requests are public records as 

encompassed by Article I, Section 24(a) of the Florida Constitution, defined in Section 

119.011(12) of the Florida Statutes, and interpreted by Florida courts. 

48. The constitutional right of access to public records applies to “any public body, 

officer, or employee of the state, or persons acting on their behalf . . . .” See Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.  

DOE is a “public body” under Article I, Section 24 of the Florida Constitution.  

49. DOE is also a public agency as defined in Section 119.011(2) of the Florida 

Statutes.   

50. DOE has both a constitutional and statutory legal obligation pursuant to Section 

119.07 of the Florida Statutes to provide access to and copies of any non-exempt public records 

upon request.  

51. No public records law exemptions exist that would prevent the inspection or 

copying of the records requested in the First through Eighth Requests. 

52. DOE has failed and refused to provide the records requested in the First through 

Eighth Requests. 

53.  DOE’s failure, refusal, and related delay in providing the public records requested 

in the First through Eighth Requests violates Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes, and Article I, 

Section 24(a) of the Florida Constitution, and is unlawful. 
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REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE HEARING 

54. Section 119.11(1) of the Florida Statutes provides that courts are to set immediate 

hearings in actions to enforce the provisions of the Public Records Act and are to give such cases 

priority over other pending cases.  See Salvador v. Fennelly, 593 So. 2d 1091, 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 

1992) (recognizing the importance of the statutory provision for immediate hearings in Public 

Records Act cases because “time can sometimes be an important element in the right of access to 

public records”). 

55. As the Florida Supreme Court has recognized: “News delayed is news denied.”  

State ex. Rel. Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. McIntosh, 340 So. 2d 904, 910 (Fla. 1976).  American 

Oversight therefore requests an immediate hearing (telephonic or otherwise) and that this case be 

given priority over other pending cases.  In addition to the requirements of Chapter 119, the present 

public need for the information contained in the requested records justifies an immediate hearing. 

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES 

56. Section 119.12 of the Florida Statutes provides that “[i]f a civil action is filed 

against an agency to enforce the provisions of this chapter, the court shall assess and award the 

reasonable costs of enforcement, including reasonable attorney fees, against the responsible 

agency if … [t]he agency unlawfully refused to permit a public record to be inspected or copied[.]” 

57.  DOE has unlawfully refused to permit the inspection and copying of the public 

records at issue in this lawsuit. American Oversight is therefore entitled to all reasonable costs, 

including its attorneys’ fees, incurred in enforcing its rights to access the subject public records as 

set forth in Section 119.12 of the Florida Statutes. 

58. American Oversight has retained undersigned counsel in this matter and is 

obligated to pay to counsel attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses in connection with this matter.  
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American Oversight also employs in-house trial attorneys, including undersigned pro hac vice 

(pending) attorneys, who act as co-counsel in litigation and whose time spent on individual matters 

is tracked for fee recovery purposes.  American Oversight is entitled to recovery of all of the above 

fees, costs and expenses. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

WHEREFORE, American Oversight requests that this Court: 

(a) Set an immediate hearing pursuant to Section 119.11(1) of the Florida Statutes; 

(b) Find that the records requested in the First through Eighth Requests are public 

records subject to disclosure under the Public Records Act and Article I, Section 24 of the Florida 

Constitution, to which no valid exemption applies; 

(c) Find that DOE unlawfully delayed and refused to permit access to the records 

requested in the First through Eighth Requests, in violation of the Public Records Act and Article 

I, Section 24 of the Florida Constitution; 

(d) Order DOE to immediately provide to American Oversight all outstanding records 

responsive to American Oversight’s public records requests at issue in this lawsuit;  

(e) Award American Oversight its reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses 

incurred in this action, as provided in Section 119.12 of the Florida Statutes; and 

(f) Grant American Oversight such additional and further relief as this Court deems 

just and proper. 

Dated: March 16, 2023 

Respectfully submitted, 

                            

      /s/ Mark R. Caramanica  

James J. McGuire 

  Florida Bar No. 187798 

Mark R. Caramanica 

  Florida Bar No. 110581 
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THOMAS & LOCICERO PL 

601 South Boulevard 

Tampa, FL 33606 

 Telephone: (813) 984-3060 

Facsimile:  (813) 984-3070 

Primary e-mail: jmcguire@tlolawfirm.com 

Secondary e-mail: tgilley@tlolawfirm.com 

Primary e-mail: mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com 

Secondary e-mail: dlake@tlolawfirm.com 

 

- and -  
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EXHIBIT 1 



AMERICAN 
))VERSIGHT 

VIA EMAIL 

Florida Department of Education 
Attn.: Public Records 
325 W. Gaines Street, Suite 1544 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
PRR(@fldoe.org 

Re: Public Records Request 

Dear Public Records Officer: 

May4, 2022 

Pursuant to Article I, section 24(a), of the Florida Constitution, and Florida's public 
records laws, as codified at Fla. Stat. Chapter 119, American Oversight makes the 
following request for records. 

Requested Records 

American Oversight requests that your office promptly produce the following: 

1. All electronic communications (including email messages, complete email chains, 
calendar invitations, text messages, and any attachments) between (A) the 
officials listed in Column A, below, and (B) the individuals listed in Column B, 
below, including anyone communicating from the listed email address(es) or an 
email address ending in the listed domain( s ). 

Column A: Department of Column B: Outside Organizations and 
Education Individuals 

a) Commissioner Richard a) Center for Renewing America 
Corcoran ( @americarenewing.com) 

b) Chief of Staff Bethany b) Christopher Rufo 
Swonson McAllister ( ajt@christopherrufo.com, 

c) Senior Chancellor of chrisrufo@protonmail.com, or 
Education Jacob Oliva crufo@manhattan-institute.org) 

d) Director Jared Ochs c) Fight for Schools 
e) Senior Chancellor Henry ( @fightforschools.com) 

Mack d) Free to Learn (@freetolearn.org) 
f) Instructional Materials & e) Foundation Against Intolerance 

Library Media Director and Racism (@fairforall.org) 
Cathy Seeds f) Heritage Foundation 

(@heritage.org or 
@heri tag·eaction.com) 

P 1030 15th Street NW, Suite 8255, Washington, DC 20005 I AmericanOversight.org 



g) International Organization for 
the Family (@profam.org) 

h) Moms for America 
( @momsfor America.net or 
@mfaaction.com) 

i) Moms for Liberty 
( @momsforliberty .org) 

j) No Left Turn in Education 
( @noleftturn.us) 

k) Parents Defending Education 
( @defendinged.org) 

l) PragerU (@prageruniversity.com 
or @prageru.com) 

m) Esther Byrd (@cordbyrdlaw.com 
or Esther.Byrd@fldoe.org) 

n) Ben Gibson 
(Ben.Gibson@fldoe.org) 

Please provide all responsive records from September 1, 2021, through the date 
the search is conducted. 

2. All email communications (including any email messages, attachments, or 
calendar invitations) sent by any of the Department of Education individuals 
listed below containing any of the following key terms: 

Department of Education individuals 
a) Commissioner Richard Corcoran 
b) Chief of Staff Bethany Swonson McAllister 
c) Senior Chancellor of Education Jacob Oliva 
d) Director Jared Ochs 
e) Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 
f) Instructional Materials & Library Media Director Cathy Seeds 

Key terms 
a) CRT 
b) "Critical Race Theory" 
c) "Social Emotional Learning" 
d) SEL 
e) Marxist 
f) Marxism 
g) Racist 
h) Racism 

Please provide all responsive records from September 1, 2021, through the date 
the search is conducted. 

-2-
FL-DOE-22-0428 



For part 2 of this request, in an effort to accommodate your office and reduce the 
number of potentially responsive records to be processed and produced, 
American Oversight has limited its request to emails sent by the listed 
individuals. To be clear, however, American Oversight still requests that 
complete email chains be produced, displaying both sent and received messages. 
This means, for example, that both a response to an email from Senior 
Chancellor Henry Mack and the initial received message are responsive to this 
request and should be produced. 

Please notify American Oversight of any anticipated fees or costs in excess of 
$100 prior to incurring such costs or fee. 

American Oversight seeks all responsive records regardless offormat, medium, or 
physical characteristics. In conducting your search, please understand the term "record" 
in its broadest sense, to include any written, typed, recorded, graphic, printed, or audio 
material of any kind. We seek records of any kind, including electronic records, 
audiotapes, videotapes, and photographs, as well as letters, emails, facsimiles, telephone 
messages, voice mail messages and transcripts, notes, or minutes of any meetings, 
telephone conversations or discussions. Our request includes any attachments to these 
records. No category of material should be omitted from search, collection, and 
production. 

Please search all locations and systems likely to have responsive records regarding 
official business. You may not exclude searches of files or emails in the personal 
custody ofyour officials, such as personal email accounts. Emails or texts 
conducting government business sent or received on the personal account of the 
government official constitutes a record for purposes ofFlorida's public records laws. 1 

In addition, American Oversight insists that your agency use the most up-to-date 
technologies to search for responsive information and take steps to ensure that the most 
complete repositories of information are searched. American Oversight is available to 
work with you to craft appropriate search terms. However, custodian searches are 
still required; your office may not have direct access to files stored in .PST files, 
outside of network drives, in paper format, or in personal email accounts. 

In the event some portions of the requested records are properly exempt from 
disclosure, please disclose any reasonably segregable non-exempt portions of the 
requested records. If it is your position that a document contains non-exempt segments, 
but that those non-exempt segments are so dispersed throughout the document as to 
make segregation impossible, please state what portion of the document is non-exempt, 
and how the material is dispersed throughout the document. If a request is denied in 
whole, please state specifically that it is not reasonable to segregate portions of the 
record for release. 

1 Cf State v. City cifClearwater, 863 So. 2d 149, 154 (Fla. 2003) (''The determining factor 
is the nature of the record, not its physical location."). 

-3-
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Please take appropriate steps to ensure that records responsive to this request are not 
deleted by your office before the completion of processing for this request. If records 
potentially responsive to this request are likely to be located on systems where they are 
subject to potential deletion, including on a scheduled basis, please take steps to prevent 
that deletion, including, as appropriate, by instituting a litigation hold on those records. 

To ensure that this request is properly construed, that searches are conducted in an 
adequate but efficient manner, and that extraneous costs are not incurred, American 
Oversight welcomes an opportunity to discuss its request with you before you 
undertake your search or incur search or duplication costs. By working together at the 
outset, American Oversight and your agency can decrease the likelihood of costly and 
time-consuming litigation in the future. 

Where possible, please provide responsive material in electronic format by email or in 
PDF or TIF format on a USB drive. Please send any responsive material being sent by 
mail to American Oversight, 1030 15th Street NW, Suite B255, Washington, DC 
20005. If it will accelerate release of responsive records to American Oversight, please 
also provide responsive material on a rolling basis. 

Conclusion 

American Oversight is a 50l(c)(3) nonprofit with the mission to promote transparency 
in government, to educate the public about government activities, and to ensure the 
accountability of government officials. American Oversight uses the information 
gathered, and its analysis of it, to educate the public through reports, press releases, or 
other media. American Oversight also makes materials it gathers available on its public 
website and promotes their availability on social media platforms, such as Facebook and 
Twitter.2 

We share a common mission to promote transparency in government. American 
Oversight looks forward to working with your agency on this request. If you do not 
understand any part of this request, have any questions, or foresee any problems in fully 
releasing the requested records, please contact Taylor Stoneman at 
records (wamericanoversi~·ht.oqr or ( 202) 848-1 S 19. 

Sincerely, 

Is/ Tavlor Stoneman 
< 

Taylor Stoneman 
on behalfof 
American Oversight 

2 American Oversight currently has approximately 15,720 page likes on Facebook and 
117,200 followers on Twitter. American Oversight, Facebook, 
https: / l'<vww.f~lcebook.com/weareoversi~·ht/ (last visited May 3, 2022); American 
Oversight (@weareoversight), Twitter, https:/ /twitter.com/weareoversigbt (last 
visited May 3, 2022). 

-4-
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EXHIBIT 2 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith@fldoe.org> 
Thursday, September 15, 2022 9:46 AM 
AO Records 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428)- CF 153066 
9.15.22 - 2nd revised response-invoice.doc 

EXTERNAL SENDER 

Ms. Stoneman, 

Thank you for clarifying this request. As such, please find the Department's 2nd revised response-invoice. Should you 
have any further questions please feel free to contact me. 

Thanks 

Tammy L. Smith 
Operations & Management Consultant I 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Department of Education 
325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1544 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850/245-9759 

From: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 3:50PM 
To: Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith@fldoe.org> 
Subject: Re: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428) - CF 153066 

Hi Tammy, 

It looks like the invoice now reflects only the Part 2 search, instead of searches for both Part 1 and Part 2. 

The full, complete search to fulfill our records request should cover both bullet points below: 

• All emails between Catb\ .Seeds@fldoe.org, Henrv.Mack@fldoe.or!!, Jared.Ochs(a)fldoe.org, 
Commissionert@.fldoe.oro, Bethanv.swonson(wfldoe.on::r, jacob.oliva(a).fldoe. and Ben.gibsonl@fldoe.org, 
Esther.bvrd(@fldoe.org, @acordbyrdlaw.com, @prageru.com, @prageruniversity.com, @defendinged.org, 
@nolefttum.us, @momsforliberty.org, @mfaaction.com, @momforamerica.net, @profam.org, 
@heritageaction.com, @americarenewing.com, @heritage.org, @fairforall.org, @freetoleam.org, 
@fightforschools.com, ajt@christophenufo.com, chrisrufo@protonmail.com, crufo@manhattan-institute.org for 
the time period of9/l/21 through 7/28/22. 

• All emails sent by Cathy.seedsl@fldoe.org, Henrv.Mack@fldoc.onr, jared.ochs@fldoe.ont. 
commissioner tldoe.oru, Bethanv .swonson@fldoe.org and jacob.olivarpfldoe.org for the time period of 
9/112021 through 7/28/22 using the following search terms: 

"CRT" OR "Critical Race Theory" OR "Social Emotional Learning" OR "SEL" OR "Marxist" OR Marxism" OR 
"racist" OR "Racism" 

1 



Could you please adjust the invoice to reflect the cost of completing the searches for both Part 1 and 2? Once we receive 
the new invoice, we will submit payment. 

Thanks, 
Taylor 

From: Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith @fldoe.org> 

Date: Monday, September 12, 2022 at 9:49AM 

To: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 

Subject: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428)- CF 153066 

EXTERNAL SENDER 

Ms. Stoneman, 

Thank you again for your email of August 30, 2022 below asking that the Department run a new search using your new 
search criteria. Pursuant to said search, please find attc::~ched the Department's revised invoice. Should you have any 
question please feel free to contact me. 

Thanks 

Tammy L. Smith 
Operations & Management Consultant I 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Department of Education 
325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1544 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850/245-9759 

From: Smith, Tammy 
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:35PM 
To: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 
Subject: RE: Re: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428)- CF 153066 

Ms. Stoneman, 

Thank you for following up on this matter. I'll let you know that I emailed the Department's IT office this morning 
asking for an update and was advised the person handling this matter is out of the office. As soon as I have an update I'll 
let you know. 

If you have any other questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Thanks 

Tammy L. Smith 
Operations & Management Consultant I 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Department of Education 
325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1544 

2 



Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850/245-9759 

From: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:04 PM 
To: Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith@fldoe.org> 
Subject: Re: Re: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428) - CF 153066 

Hi Tammy, 

I'd also like to check in on this request and the below adjustment to the search which I suggested. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or would like to discuss. 

Thanks! 

Best, 
Taylor 

Taylor Stoneman (she/her) 
Counsel 
American Oversight 
recordsCiVamericanovers4'ht.org
(202) 848-1319 

From: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 

Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 at 3:03 PM 

To: Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith@fldoe.org> 

Subject: Re: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428)- CF 153066 

Hi Tammy, 

Apologies for all my emails today- I am catching up after a few weeks out of the office. 

For this request, CF 153066, we would like to slightly adjust the search proposed in your letter for Part 2 of our request. 
Part 2 asks for all communications sent by a list of DOE individuals containing any of 8 key terms. But as drafted, the 
second bullet point of your proposed search will turn up emails between the listed DOE individuals, not any emails sent 
by those individuals to other parties. 

Therefore, we propose the search for Part 2 be adjusted to the following: 

1. All emails sent by Cathv.seeds@fldoe.org, 1-lenrv .Mackl@fldoe.or!!., jared.ochs (z)fldoe.org, 
commissioner@fldoe.org, Bethanv.swonsonl(z)fldoe.orf! and jacob.oliva@fldoe.orf! for the time period of 
9/1/2021 through 7/28/22 using the following search terms: 

"CRT" OR "Critical Race Theory" OR "Social Emotional learning" OR "SEL" OR "Marxist" OR Marxism" 
OR "racist" OR "Racism" 

Please let me know if you'd like to discuss. If the above change looks fine to you, please let me know ifthere are any 
adjustments to the estimated fee and we will proceed to prepare a check accordingly. 
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Sincerely, 
Taylor 

Taylor Stoneman (she/her) 
Counsel 
American Oversight 
records@americanoversi~ht.org 
(202) 848-1319 

From: Smith, Tammy <Tammy.Smith@fldoe.org> 

Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 at 7:13AM 

To: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 

Subject: RE: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428)- CF 153066 

EXTERNAL SENDER 

Thank you again for contacting the Florida Department of Education ("Department") in regards to the attached public 
records request. As such, please find attached the Department's response-invoice pertaining to said request. Please let 
me know how you wish the Department to proceed. 

Thanks 

Tammy L. Smith 
Operations & Management Consultant I 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Department of Education 
325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1544 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850/245-9759 

From: AO Records <records@americanoversight.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 2:41 PM 
To: PRR <PRR@fldoe.org> 
Subject: Public Records Request (FL-DOE-22-0428} 

Dear Public Records Officer: 

Please find attached a request for records under Florida's public records laws. 

Sincerely, 

Dylan Winters (he/him) 
Paralegal 

American Oversight 

records@americanoversight.org 

www.americanoversight.org I @weareoversight 
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PRR: Fl-DOE-22-0428 
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State Board of Education 

Tom Grady, Chair 
Ben Gibson, Vice Chair 
Members 
Monesia Brown 
Esther Byrd 
Grazie Pozo Christie 
Ryan Petty 
Joe York 

September 15, 2022 

Taylor Stoneman 
American Oversight 
1030 151h Street NW, Suite B255 
Washington, DC 20005 

Manny Diaz, Jr. 
Commissioner of Education 

RE: Public Records Request- CF 153066 -2nd Revised Invoice 

Dear Ms. Stoneman: 

Thank you for contacting the Florida Department of Education ("Department"). We are in receipt of your 
public records request received by email dated May 4, 2022, requesting the following information. On 
August 10, 2022 a response-invoice was emailed to you. Then on August 30, 2022 you emailed back 
indicating you wanted to slightly adjust the search proposed in our letter for Part 2 of your request. 

• All electronic communications (including email messages, complete email chains, calendar 
invitations, text messages, and any attachment) between (A) the officials listed in Column A, 
below, and (B) the individuals listed in Colum B, below. 

Column A: Florida Department of 
Education 

a. Commissioner Richard Corcoran 
b. Chief of Staff Bethany Swanson 

McAllister 
c. Senior Chancellor of Education 

Jacob Oliva 
d. Director Jared Ochs 
e. Senior Chancellor Henry Mack 
f. Instructional Materials & Library 

Media Director Cathy Seeds 

Column B: Math Textbook Publishers 

a. Center for Renewing American 
( @americarenewing.com) 

b. Christopher Rufo (ajt@christopherrufo.com, 
chrisrufo@protonmail.com or 
crufo@manhattan-institute.org) 

c. Fight for schools (@fightforschools.com) 
d. Free to Learn (@freetolem.org) 
e. Foundation Against Intolerance and Racism 

( afairforall. org) 
f. Heritage Foundation (@heritage.org or 

Office of the General Counsel 

www.fldoe.org 
325 W. Gaines Street- Suite 1544 I Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400 I 850-245-0442 



@heritageaction.com) 
g. International Organization for the Family 

(@aprofam.org) 
h. Moms for America (@mfasaction.omc) 
i. Moms for Liberty (@momsforliberty.org) 
j. No Left Turn in Education (@noleftturn.us) 
k. Parents Defending Education (@defendinged.org) 
1. PragerU (@prageuniversity.ocm or 

@prageru.com) 
m. Esther Byrd (@cordbyrdlaw.com or 

Esther.Bvrdl@fldoe.On.!.) 

n. Ben Gibson (Ben.Gibson@fldoe.org) 

To respond to your request, the Department ran the following new search of its email system and the 
email search resulted in 166 emails being found. The department estimates it will take approximately 3 
hours to review these emails and attachments for confidential or exempt information. 

• All emails between Cathy.seeds@fldoe.onr, Henrv.Mack@.fldoe.org, Jared.Ochsl@f1doe.or!!., 
Commissioner@fldoe.on.r, Bethanv.swonsonra,fldoe.org, jacob.oliva{L fldoe.on.!. and 
Ben. g j bsn@fldoe.or y, Esther .brvd(il).tldoe.or!!, @acordbyrdlaw .com, @prageru.com, 
@prageruniversity.com, @defendinged.org, @nolefttum.us, @momsforliberty,org, 
@mfaaction.com, @momforamerica.net, @profam.org, @heritageaction.com, 
@americarenewing.com, @heritage.org, @fairforall.org, @freetoleam.org, 
@fightforschools.com, ajti@chrstopherrufo.com, chlisrufo@protonmail.com, crufo@manhattan
institute.org for the time period of9/1/21 through 7/28/22. 

This request resulted in 21 emails being found. 

• All emails sent by Cath) .seeds@fldoe.org, Henrv .Mack@fldoe.or!!, jared.ochs@fldoe.ore:, 
commissionerl@fldoe.org, Betham· .swonsoiw/:ifldoe.org and jacob.oliva(a)fldoe.org for the time 
period of9/112021 through 7/28/22 using the following search terms: 

"CRT" OR "Critical Race Theory" OR "Social Emotional Learning" OR "SEL" OR "Marxist" 
OR Marxism" OR "racist" OR "Racism" 

This request resulted in 145 emails being found. 

Responding to your request will require extensive use of information technology resources and extensive 
clerical and supervisory assistance by the Department's personnel. Therefore, a special service charge 
will be assessed pursuant to section 119.07(4)(d), Florida Statutes. Below is an invoice for the 
Department's services to provide the requested documents. 



8Quantity/U nit Description Unit Cost Total Cost 

3 hours IT Programming efforts $21.72/hr $ 65.16 
Plus 30% $ 19.55 
for benefits 

3 hours Legal review and redaction $19.82/hr $ 59.46 
of 166 emails Plus 30% $ 17.84 

for benefits 
1.5 hours Attorney Review $26.44/hr $ 39.66 

Plus 30% $ 11.90 
for benefits 

TOTAL DUE $ 213.57 

Please note that the invoice cost provided is an estimate; if the actual cost is less, the difference will be 
refunded to you; if the actual cost is more, an additional invoice will be sent. Please review the above 
invoice and advise how you would like us to proceed. 

If the above information is not what you are looking for, please contact us to discuss the search criteria. If 
you would like to obtain these records, please submit payment to: Florida Department of Education, 
Office of General Counsel, 325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1544, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 and we will 
begin processing your request. 

Sincerely, 

Is/ Tammy L. Smith 

Tammy L. Smith 
Operations & Management Consultant I 
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From: 
Sent: 

AO Records < records@americanoversight.org > 
Wednesday, January 25, 2023 4:09 PM 

To: Smith, Tammy 
Cc: PRR@fldoe.org 
Subject: Follow-Up Re American Oversight's Pending Requests 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

I am following up regarding the status of the Department's processing of four of American Oversight's pending 
requests: 

• CF 153066 (FL-DOE-22-0428) 
• CF 153067 (FL-DOE-22-0430) 
• CF 153068 (FL-DOE-22-0431) 
• CF 153069, Part 2 (FL-DOE-22-0432) 

As you know, the Department of Education has a legal obligation to produce records within a reasonable 
amount of time. See generally Tribune Co. v. Cannella, 458 So. 2d 1075, 1079 (Fla. 1984), appeal dismissed 
sub nom., DePerte v. Tribune Co., 105 S. Cut. 2315 (1985) ("The only delay permitted by the [Public Records] 
Act is the limited reasonable time allowed the custodian to retrieve the record and delete those portions of the 
record the custodian asserts are exempt."). But to date, American ·oversight has not received fulsome 
responsive productions in response to any of these requests, each of which have been pending for almost nine 
months 

Please let me know the status of processing and an estimated date of production of records for these four 
requests. 

Sincerely, 
Taylor Stoneman 

Taylor Stoneman 1 she/her 
Counsel 1 American Oversight 
records@americanoversight. org I (202) 848-1319 
www.americanoversight.org 1 @weareoversight 
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